

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, )  
SUCCESSOR TO WELLS FARGO ) Case No. 12-cv-4873-CM  
BANK, N.A., SUCCESSOR TO BANK )  
OF AMERICA, NATIONAL )  
ASSOCIATION, AS SUCCESSOR BY )  
MERGER TO LASALLE BANK )  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS )  
TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED )  
HOLDERS OF BANC OF AMERICA )  
COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE INC., )  
COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE PASS- )  
THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES )  
2006-2, )  
Plaintiff, )  
v. )  
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., and )  
BARCLAY'S CAPITAL REAL ESTATE )  
INC., )  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The Thayer Loan And The Letter Of Credit .....	2
B. The MLPA And The PSA .....	2
C. Plaintiff’s Claims .....	3
STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST BANK OF AMERICA ARE BARRED BY THE CLEAR TERMS OF THE PSA.....	7
II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY .....	10
A. The PSA Did Not Create—But Affirmatively Forswore—A Fiduciary Relationship .....	10
B. The Contractual Provisions Relied Upon By Plaintiff Are Legally Irrelevant And Cannot Support A Fiduciary Duty Claim.....	12
C. Even If A Fiduciary Relationship Existed, Bank Of America Had No Fiduciary Duty To Perform Acts Expressly Disclaimed In The PSA .....	14
III. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT .....	15
A. Accepting Plaintiff’s Allegations As True, Bank Of America Had No Notice Obligation.....	15
B. Bank Of America’s Alleged Breach Of The Notice Provision Could Not Have Caused Plaintiff’s Losses .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Banco Espirito Santo de Investimento, S.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1537, 2003 WL 23018888 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2003).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Brooks v. Key Trust Co. Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 809 N.Y.S.2d 270 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Health Care and Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 25 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Calvin Klein Trademark Trust v. Wachner</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	11
<i>Christine Falls Corp. v. Algonquin Power Fund, Inc.</i> , 401 F. App’x 584 (2d Cir. 2010). .....	14
<i>Compania Sud-Americana de Vapores, S.A. v. IBJ Schroder Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 411 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	10, 11
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Fisk v. Letterman</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	16
<i>LNC Investments, Inc. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A.</i> , 173 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>MSF Holding Ltd. v. Fiduciary Trust Co. Int’l</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Westminster Bank, U.S.A. v. Ross</i> , 130 B.R. 656 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	10
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Morning Sun Bus Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-1777, 2011 WL 381612 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2011) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Orix Real Estate Capital Mkts., LLC v. Superior Bank, FSB</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....	14
<i>Oursler v. Women’s Interart Ctr., Inc.</i> , 566 N.Y.S.2d 295 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991) .....	10
<i>Physicians Mut. Ins. Co. v. Greystone Servicing Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 10490, 2009 WL 855648 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009) .....	12, 13
<i>Scalisi v. Fund Asset Management, L.P.</i> , 380 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	5, 18
<i>Teachers Ins. and Annuity Ass’n of Am. v. CRIMI Mae Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 06 Civ. 0392, 2007 WL 7569162 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2007) .....	11, 13
<i>Trafalgar Power Inc. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 396 B.R. 584 (N.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	14
<i>Valjean Mfg., Inc. v. Michael Werdiger, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6185, 2004 WL 1948752 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2004) .....	10, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. U.C.C. § 5-112 .....	17
N.Y. U.C.C. § 5-114(b) .....	17
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 4, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> § 12.1 (2d ed. 1990) .....	17

Defendant Bank of America, N.A. (“Bank of America”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to dismiss the complaint, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).
